



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: July 9, 2020

Michelle Lujan GrishamGovernor

James C. Kenney Cabinet Secretary, Environment Department

Bill McCamley Cabinet Secretary, Department of Workforce Solutions

Media contacts: Maddy Hayden Environment Department 505.231.8800 | maddy.hayden@state.nm.us

Stacy Johnson Department of Workforce Solutions 505-250-3926 | stacy.johnson@state.nm.us

Environment Department seeks nearly 30 new employees to protect New Mexico's workers

SANTA FE - The New Mexico Environment Department and the New Mexico Department of Workforce Solutions are excited to announce the state's Occupational Health and Safety Administration (OSHA) program is seeking nearly 30 new employees ready to assist in New Mexico's fight against COVID-19.

The Environment Department's OSHA program ensures all employers in New Mexico provide a safe and healthy place to work for their employees. As COVID-19 continues to spread across the state, it is critical that every employer safeguards their employees from contracting or transmitting COVID in the workplace. These new Environment Department OSHA employees will work in conjunction with the New Mexico Department of Health to ensure businesses are adhering to COVID-safe practices and public health orders, conduct "rapid responses" when an employee at a business tests positive for COVID-19, promote proactive COVID-19 testing for all New Mexico workers and more. The positions also include investigators, legal, administrative and financial support.

"The number of businesses seeing positive COVID-19 employees is doubling every week and our OSHA program plays a critical role in keeping workers safe," said Environment Department Secretary James Kenney. "If you're ready to make a difference for the State of New Mexico, I encourage you to apply and join the ranks of a mission-driven Agency."

"As Governor Lujan Grisham says, we are all in this together," said Department of Workforce Solutions Secretary Bill McCamley. "Please join us in these critical roles that will protect New Mexico's workers and customers, allowing us to get back to normal as quickly and as safely as we can."

These positions are being funded through a federal grant for recently unemployed New Mexicans during the pandemic. These positions are only open to currently unemployed New Mexicans and are temporary (up to 18 months).

For more information, including salary, minimum requirements, and more detailed job descriptions, and to apply, visit https://www.spo.state.nm.us/. The Department of Workforce Solutions and Environment Department will also host an online recruiting event at 2 p.m. Friday, July 10 via Zoom. Those interested in attending may register here. Please contact Stephanie Sloman with the New Mexico Environment Department Human Resources Bureau at stephanie.sloman@state.nm.us if you have any questions.

###

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Parts 5 and 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of NMED's non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, you may contact: Kristine Yurdin, Non-Discrimination Coordinator

New Mexico Environment Department 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050 P.O. Box 5469 Santa Fe, NM 87502 (505) 827-2855

nd.coordinator@state.nm.us

If you believe that you have been discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact the Non-Discrimination Coordinator identified above.

###